



CHAUDHARY DEVI LAL UNIVERSITY, SIRSA

(Established by the State Legislature Act 9 of 2003)

Approved under Section 2(f) and 12(B) of UGC Act, 1956

“B Grade Accredited by NAAC”

Notification

It is notified that the Executive Council of the University has approved the following amendment in *Clause C, University Medals* of CHAPTER- XI, ORDINANCE: SCHOLARSHIPS, STIPENDS, MEDALS AND PRIZES of Calendar Vol-I, CDLU, Sirsa vide resolution no. 13 of its 66th meeting dated 15.02.2022 in view of introduce of Choice Based Credit System in various P.G. programme w.e.f. Academic Session 2017-18.

Sr. No.	Existing Clause C, University Medals	Amended Clause C, University Medals
1.	<p>C. UNIVERSITY MEDALS</p> <p>The University shall award annually Medals to all students who obtain First Class First Position in the order of merit in the various University Examinations held at the end of his course. For this purpose Bachelor of Science (Medical), Bachelor of Science (Non-Medical), Master of Arts (Music Vocal) and Master of Arts (Music Instrumental) shall be treated as different courses. The medal shall be awarded on the basis of the merit obtained by the student(s) determined on the original / re-evaluated score.</p> <p>Provided that if more than one candidate has obtained equal number of marks in an examination, on the basis of which a Medal is to be awarded the medal shall be awarded to each of them mentioning on each medal only the name of candidate to whom the medal is actually to be awarded.</p> <p>The Medal shall be presented at the Annual Convocation of the University. It shall be made of gold plated Silver and the year of the Award shall be inscribed on the Medal with the seal of the Chaudhary Devi Lal University on its reverse side.</p> <p>Every medal shall be accompanied by a certificate indicating the particulars of the person to whom the medal is awarded.</p>	<p>C. UNIVERSITY MEDALS</p> <p>The University shall award annually Medals to all students who obtain First Class First Position in the order of merit in the various University Examinations held at the end of his/her course. For this purpose Bachelor of Science (Medical), Bachelor of Science (Non-Medical), Master of Arts (Music Vocal) and Master of Arts (Music Instrumental) shall be treated as different courses. The medal shall be awarded on the basis of the merit obtained by the student(s) determined on the original / re-evaluated score. <u>In case of Post Graduate Courses (Under Choice based Credit System) the merit may be prepared on the basis of CGPA Grade of the students for award of University Medal.</u></p> <p>Provided that if more than one candidate has obtained equal number of marks/<u>CGPA Grade</u> in an examination, on the basis of which a Medal is to be awarded the medal shall be awarded to each of them mentioning on each medal only the name of candidate to whom the medal is actually to be awarded.</p> <p>The Medal shall be presented at the Annual Convocation of the University. It shall be made of gold plated Silver and the year of the Award shall be inscribed on the Medal with the seal of the Chaudhary Devi Lal University on its reverse side.</p> <p>Every medal shall be accompanied by a certificate indicating the particulars of the person to whom the medal is awarded.</p>

Sd./-

Controller of Examinations

A copy of the above is forwarded to the following for kind information and necessary action:-

1. The Dean Academic Affairs, CDLU, Sirsa.
2. All Deans of Faculties, CDLU, Sirsa.
3. All Chairperson of UTDs, CDLU, Sirsa.
4. The Dean of Colleges, CDLU, Sirsa with request to circulate the above notification to the affiliated colleges.
5. The Deputy Registrar(Academic), CDLU, Sirsa w.r.t. Letter No. Acad/AC-1/2022/10786 dated 23.02.2022.
6. In-charge, Website, CDLU, Sirsa with request to upload the said Notification on the University Website.
7. O.S.D. to Vice-Chancellor (for kind information of the Vice-Chancellor), CDLU, Sirsa.
8. P.A. to Registrar, (for kind information of the Registrar), CDLU, Sirsa.

Sd./-
Assistant Registrar (Result)